That said “DECEASED” died without
any will or testament and without any outstanding debts
in favor of any person or entity;   The above named
property is more particularly described as follows:
Transfer Certificate of Title No.057-2016019943,
containing an Area: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHT
SQUARE METERS (128), MORE OR LESS, located at
Brgy. Mangahan, Mun.of Gen. Trias,Province of Cavite.
Is registered in accordance with the provision of the
Property Registration Decree in the name of  OWNER:
HORIZON LAND PROPERTY DEV’T. CORP. Address:
2nd Floor GT Tower International, 6813 Ayala Avenue

[...]

Pampanga against the respondent/mortgagor LEIZEL WONG
APRESURADO with postal address at Blk. 26 Lot 33 Moab St.,
Town and Country Subdivision, Burol 1, Dasmariñas City, Cavite
and for the satisfaction of the mortgaged debt which as of 25
November 2025 amounts to EIGHTEEN MILLION THREE
HUNDRED SIX THOUSAND FIFTY FOUR PESOS & 01/100
(Php18,306,054.01), exclusive of all legal fees and expenses
incidental to this foreclosure and sale, the undersigned sheriff
will sell at public auction on February 19, 2026 at 10:00 o’clock
in the morning or soon thereafter in the Ground Floor Lobby
of Dasmariñas Community Affairs  (DASCA) Building,

[...]

FROM MON. 159, IMUS ESTATE.
THENCE DUE WEST 14.83 M. TO PT. 2; THENCE DUE NORTH
17.17 M. TO PT. 3; THENCE N. 45 DEG. 00’E., 4.00 M. TO PT. 4;
THENCE DUE EAST 12.00 M. TO PT. 5; THENCE DUE SOUTH
20.00 M. TO THE PT. OF BEGINNING , CONTAINING AN AREA OF
TWO HUNDRED NINETY THREE (293) SQ. METERS. ALL PTS.
REFERRED TO ARE INDICATED ON THE PLAN & ARE MARKED
ON THE GROUND BY PS CYL. CONC. MONS. 15X60 CM;
BEARINGS TRUE; DATE OF ORIG. SURVEY, JULY 27, 1905-JUNE
11, 1908 & THAT OF THE CONS./SUBD. SURVEY, MAY 3-JUNE
22, 1993 & WAS APPROVED ON FEB.